To hear this call:
Dial: 1-888-567-4484
Access Code: 95970831

To see the presentation:
Enter the URL below:
https://www.teleconference.att.com/servlet/AWMlogin

Enter Meeting Number: 8885674484
Enter Access Code: 95970831
HELPFUL HINTS FOR DENTAL PRIOR APPROVAL AND CLAIMS SUBMISSION
Agenda

• Administrative Items
• Learning Objectives
• Wrap-Up
• Q&A
Administrative Items

• WebEx Ground Rules
• Evaluations (e-mailed after training; please return within 24 hours)
Objectives

• Identify the three (3) methods of Prior Approval submission.
• Identify how to upload documents when submitting a Prior Approval via NCTracks and how to upload documents to an existing Prior Approval.
• Identify the most common errors when completing the American Dental Association (ADA) form.
• Identify common errors that require requests for Prior Approval additional information.
• Identify the common mistakes when submitting claims.
PA Submission and Attachments
Three Ways to Submit Your Prior Approval Request

Online is the PREFERRED method of submission

• Online via the NCTracks Provider portal
  – Ensures that the PA is submitted and received (confirmation page is generated that shows the services requested in the prior approval).
  – Control your attachments and verify receipt (view documents uploaded with your prior approval).
  – Quicker processing when submitted online (it is possible for the PA to be reviewed before your mailed/faxed attachments are received; online submission allows the PA and documents to be received at the same time in the NCTracks system).

• Mail

• Fax (do not fax radiographs or photos)
Example of PA Confirmation Page
Online Prior Approval submission allows you to control your attachments:

- Upload documents, radiographs, photos, etc. from your computer via NCTracks.
- These attachments will be uploaded directly to your Prior Approval submission.
- On the “Attachments” tab of the PA Entry page in the Provider portal, select “Yes”.

![Attachments Tab](image)
• Selecting “Yes” allows you to upload your attachments.
  – You can choose to upload, mail, or fax your attachments. *(Uploading is the preferred method.)*
  – “Attachment Type” – What kind of attachment are you providing?

  – “Attachment Control #” – This is a personal reference number of your choosing.
  – Click “Upload File” to select the file from your computer.
  – Select “Add” after the file is chosen.
• You can add attachments to existing Prior Approvals.
  – On the “PA Inquiry” screen, find your Prior Approval.
  – Open the Prior Approval and click “Yes” for “Would you like to attach additional files?”. 
Attachments – Mail or Fax

• If you choose to mail or fax your attachments, they must be accompanied by the system-generated **cover sheet**.
  – The cover sheet enables CSRA to match the documents received to the correct PA.
  – You can access this cover sheet under the “View Documents” link within your submitted PA.
Attachments – Mail or Fax

- The cover sheet will appear in an Electronic Document Viewer.
- The cover sheet can be printed to fax or mail with your documents.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Class Code</th>
<th>Mail attachment to this address</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Original DCN:</td>
<td>CSRA  P.O. Box 34188  Raleigh, NC 27602</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>EIN:</td>
<td>Or Fax attachment to 888-940-1004</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Reference Id:</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NPI:</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Atypical Provider(s) (If Applicable):</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Recipient ID:</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Date:</td>
<td>6/7/15</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**Note:** If the cover sheet is not visible in the viewer, it can be printed or faxed with your documents.
2006 ADA (American Dental Association) Form – Common Errors

• Boxes are not marked correctly.
  – Field 1: The PA must be marked as a “Request for Predetermination /Preauthorization”, not marked as “Statement of Actual Services”.
  – “X” is not in the box (partially in the box or outside of the box).
• Handwriting is not legible.
• Billing Provider taxonomy is omitted from Field 35.
• Data is outside of the allotted space/box (NPI, taxonomy, etc).

Why is this an issue?
If ADA forms (mailed or faxed) are not legible or not completed correctly, the form will not scan correctly to create the PA in NCTracks.
What Questions Do You Have for Me?
Avoid Delays Due to Requests for Additional Information
Most Common Reasons for Requests for Additional Information

421 Total number of Prior Approvals sampled

- **Radiographs**: 252
- **Charting of missing teeth and teeth to be extracted**: 114
- **Periodontal Charting**: 89
- **Miscellaneous**: 73
- **Voids**: 59

Dental Terminology (including procedure codes, nomenclature, descriptors and other data contained therein) is copyright © 2016 American Dental Association. All rights reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.
Most Common Reasons for Requests for Additional Information

• Radiographs
  – If the radiographs have not been received at the time the Prior Approval is reviewed, a request for additional information will be sent to the provider.
  – Uploading the radiographs and photos allows all the information to be available in NCTracks at the time of the review without delay.

• Charting of missing teeth and teeth to be extracted
  – Required for partial dentures.
  – This can be documented when submitting via the Provider portal, using the “Documentation of Medical Necessity” field on the Provider portal PA Entry screen.
Radiographs

• Must be properly mounted and labeled with the date of service and the name of beneficiary and provider.

• Panoramic images must be labeled clearly to indicate the beneficiary's left and right sides.

• All radiographs must be of diagnostic quality suitable for interpretation and must be retained in the beneficiary’s record for a minimum of 6 years for the purpose of Medicaid or NCHC post-payment review (10 years per NC State Board of Dental Examiners).

• If radiographs cannot be obtained, the provider shall include written explanation and shall provide documentation of missing teeth and teeth to be extracted (periodontal charting is recommended as well).
Radiograph – GOOD Diagnostic Quality

Left side is marked on the image

Patient name

Date of Service

Provider Name

Dental Terminology (including procedure codes, nomenclature, descriptors and other data contained therein) is copyright © 2016 American Dental Association. All rights reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.
• When radiographs are faxed, they are typically not diagnostic quality.
Radiograph – NOT Diagnostic Quality

• This Panorex was uploaded; however, this is not diagnostic quality due to the blurred teeth.
Most Common Reasons for Requests for Additional Information

• Periodontal charting
  – Required for PA requests for periodontal scaling and root planing and other periodontal procedures.
  – This can be uploaded and sent with your portal submission of the PA.

• Voided PA Requests
  – Can be submitted online with your new PA request.
Periodontal Scaling and Root Planing – Required Documentation

• Current radiographs (radiographs must include the patient’s name and date that the image was taken).
  – Full mouth series is preferred.
  – Bitewings/Panorex are acceptable.
  – Include radiographs of all teeth to be scaled.
• Current periodontal charting (patient’s name and date of service must be included).
  – Six measurements per tooth are required [zeros (0) are not valid measurements].
• Indicate missing teeth (X) and teeth to be extracted (/) on the periodontal charting.
Periodontal Scaling and Root Planing – Required Documentation

• Be sure to request the correct code (do not include teeth that are going to be extracted) – D4342 vs. D4341.
  – D4342 is for 1-3 teeth per quadrant.
  – D4341 is for 4 or more teeth per quadrant.
• These codes require a QUADRANT INDICATOR (do not use tooth numbers).
  – Upper Right = 10/UR.
  – Upper Left = 20/UL.
  – Lower Left = 30/LL.
  – Lower Right = 40/LR.
Periodontal Charting – Correct Submission

- **Patient Name**
- **Date of Service**
- **6 readings per tooth**

Dental Terminology (including procedure codes, nomenclature, descriptors and other data contained therein) is copyright © 2016 American Dental Association. All rights reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.
Full Denture Documentation Requirements

• Complete dentures do not require radiographs.
  – Exception: If the patient is under age 30, send radiographs for proof of medical necessity.

• Immediate denture – Send radiographs and charting with missing teeth (X) and teeth to be extracted (/).
  – Panorex or full mouth series preferred.

• Dentures require ARCH INDICATORS – 01 (maxillary) or 02 (mandibular); do not use tooth numbers or quadrant indicators.

• If teeth on radiographs appear to be sound/restorable, include treatment rationale of why full dentures are needed.

• If the impression, try-in, or delivery of a denture is being rendered in a long-term care facility, the “Supplement to Dental Prior Approval Form” is required (the place of service must be indicated on your prior approval request).
Partial Denture Documentation Requirements

• Current radiographs showing all remaining teeth (especially abutment teeth).
  – Panorex or full mouth series preferred.

• Charting/documentation of missing teeth and teeth to be extracted.
  – If submitting via the NCTracks Provider portal, use the “Documentation of Medical Necessity” field to provide this documentation.
  – If the remaining teeth that will support the partial have questionable bone support, document if teeth can be added or if the partial can be converted to a full denture in the future if needed.

Additional Tooth Information

Documentation of Medical Necessity: Teeth # 1,4,14,16,18,19,30,31 are missing. Teeth #17,32 will be extracted.
Full and Partial Dentures – Required Documentation (Supplement to Dental Prior Approval Form)

- If the impression, try-in, or delivery of a full or partial denture is being rendered in a long-term care facility, the “Supplement to Dental Prior Approval Form” is required (the place of service must be indicated on your prior approval request).
## Supplement to Dental Prior Approval Form

### North Carolina Medicaid Program
Supplement to Dental Prior Approval Form

**Full Denture / Partial Denture Request**

This form must accompany any prior approval request for full or partial dentures to be delivered in a long-term care facility (e.g., skilled nursing facility, intermediate care facility, adult care home).

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>1. Patient’s Name</th>
<th>Birthdate (MM/DD/YYYY)</th>
<th>Sex</th>
<th>Patient’s Medicaid ID Number</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Last First Middle</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

### II. This portion to be completed by facility’s staff

**Facility / Address / Telephone Number**

**Attending Physician / Telephone Number**

**Relative Name / Address / Telephone Number**

**Diagnosis / Primary / Secondary**

**Medications**

### Patient Information (Describe briefly)

- Level of disorientation:
  - Personal care assistance:
  - Activities/Social:
- Can patient communicate needs?:
  - Prognosis:
  - Comments:

Completed by: __________________________ Title: __________________________ Date: __________________________

### III. This portion to be completed by the attending physician

**Statement:** In my opinion this patient is able to tolerate dentures. This patient desires dentures for an improved quality of life.

________________________________________ __________________________
Attending Physician Date

### IV. This portion to be completed by the attending dentist

**Statement:** Based on oral examination findings and an evaluation of this patient’s potential to utilize dentures, it is my opinion that dentures should be provided. I will provide post-operative care following denture insertion to the patient as needed in accordance with Medicaid guidelines.

________________________________________ __________________________
Attending Dentist Date

*DMA-4602 REV. 05/2016*

---

*Dental Terminology (including procedure codes, nomenclature, descriptors and other data contained therein) is copyright © 2016 American Dental Association. All rights reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.*
What Questions Do You Have for Me?
How to Void a Dental Prior Approval Request
When is a Voided Prior Approval Request Required?

- A “void” is needed when there is an existing prior approval for the same procedure or a similar procedure.
  - The void may be needed from the same provider or a different provider.
  - Approvals granted previously to your office for the same provider NPI can be viewed in the NCTracks Provider portal by using the “PA Inquiry” option under Prior Approval.
- A dental prior approval is valid for 1 year from the effective date (1 year to render the service).
  - If the existing prior approval is within 2 years from the effective date and the service has not been paid, a voided prior approval request will be required.
When is a Voided Prior Approval Request Required?

- Only the provider who “owns” the Prior Approval can void it.
- If your office has any Prior Approvals for a recipient that have not been used and are within 2 years of the effective date, these need to be voided before you submit your new Prior Approval request.
- If you have a patient that is transferring to another provider, void outstanding Dental Prior Approvals that are within 2 years from the effective date and the service has not been rendered.
How to Void a Dental Prior Approval Request

• Submit the void information with your new Prior Approval request (**this is the preferred method**).

• If CSRA needs to request the void, you may do the following:
  – Upload the requested void information to your existing Prior Approval (the Prior Approval will be in a “Pend Al 1” status) – this is the preferred method if CSRA is requesting the void.
  – Fax/mail the voided PA request to the fax number/address on the “Notice of Request for Additional Information”.
  – Contact the NCTracks Operations Contact Center and submit a ticket.

**REMEMBER:** Only the provider who owns the Prior Approval can void it. This means that you may need to reach out to a previous provider and have that office void their approval before your PA can be processed.
How to Void a Dental Prior Approval Request

• Preferred method: Submit the void information with your new Prior Approval request.
  – **Include instructions** on office letterhead requesting the voids and an explanation of why they are needed (patient never came in for treatment, treatment plan has changed, etc.). This can be uploaded with the new Prior Approval request.
  – “Void” can be written on the confirmation page for the Prior Approval that needs to be voided and this can be uploaded with the new Prior Approval request.
  – Instructions can be given in the “Documentation of Medical Necessity” field when submitting the Prior Approval request to alert CSRA reviewers that your office is requesting a void.

• If your office includes the void with the new Prior Approval request, the processing of your new request will not be delayed.
• It is strongly recommended that you ask your patient if they have been to any other offices prior to coming to your office.

• Contact the previous provider and ask them to void any outstanding prior approvals they have for your patient (this can be requested by you or the patient).

• Submit your new Prior Approval request once the other provider has voided their outstanding prior approval.

• The previous provider can fax your office a copy of their PA Letter or a copy of their NCTracks PA Screen with “Void” written on the document. This will allow you to upload the voided PA with your new request.
What Questions Do You Have for Me?
Dental Claims – Helpful Hints
Dental Claims – Common Errors

- Claims are submitted with the wrong indicators for the procedure.
  - Example: D5110 (maxillary complete denture) requires an ARCH indicator (01-Maxillary), not a tooth number or quadrant indicator.
  - Example: D5211 (maxillary resin partial denture) requires an ARCH indicator (01-Maxillary), not a tooth number or quadrant indicator.

Solution:
- For partial dentures, complete dentures, and relines, include the correct indicator in the description of the service. Example: D5110 (maxillary complete denture) requires an ARCH indicator (01-Maxillary).
- Refer to your policy manual, Clinical Coverage Policy 4A, Dental Services, pages 43-45.
<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Procedure Code</th>
<th>Valid Tooth Numbers</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>D1351</td>
<td>A, B, 1-L, S, T, 2, 3, 14, 15, 18, 19, 30, 31</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2140</td>
<td>A-T, 1-32, AS-TS, 51-82</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2150</td>
<td>A-T, 1-32, AS-TS, 51-82</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2160</td>
<td>A-T, 1-32, AS-TS, 51-82</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2161</td>
<td>A-T, 1-32, AS-TS, 51-82</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2330</td>
<td>C-H, M-R, 6-11, 22-27, CS-HS, MS-RS, 56-61, 72-77</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2331</td>
<td>C-H, M-R, 6-11, 22-27, CS-HS, MS-RS, 56-61, 72-77</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2332</td>
<td>C-H, M-R, 6-11, 22-27, CS-HS, MS-RS, 56-61, 72-77</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2335</td>
<td>C-H, M-R, 6-11, 22-27, CS-HS, MS-RS, 56-61, 72-77</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2390</td>
<td>C-H, M-R, CS-HS, MS-RS</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2394</td>
<td>1-5, 12-21, 28-32, 51-55, 62-71, 78-82</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2390</td>
<td>A-T, AS-TS</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2391</td>
<td>2-5, 12-15, 18-21, 28-31</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2392</td>
<td>C-H, M-R, 6-11, 22-27, CS-HS, MS-RS, 56-61, 72-77</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2393</td>
<td>C-H, M-R, CS-HS, MS-RS</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2394</td>
<td>C-H, M-R, CS-HS, MS-RS</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2395</td>
<td>A-T, 1-32</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2396</td>
<td>A-T, 1-32</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2397</td>
<td>A-T, 1-32</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2398</td>
<td>A-T, 1-32</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2399</td>
<td>A-T, 1-32</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2400</td>
<td>A-T, 1-32</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2401</td>
<td>A-T, 1-32</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2402</td>
<td>A-T, 1-32</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2403</td>
<td>A-T, 1-32</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2404</td>
<td>A, J, K, T</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
### Procedures Requiring a Quadrant or Arch Indicator (page 44)

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Procedure Code</th>
<th>Valid Quadrant/Arch Indicator</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>D1510</td>
<td>UR, UL, LL, LR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D1515</td>
<td>UP, LO</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D4210</td>
<td>UR, UL, LL, LR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D4211</td>
<td>UR, UL, LL, LR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D4240</td>
<td>UR, UL, LL, LR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D4241</td>
<td>UR, UL, LL, LR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D4341</td>
<td>UR, UL, LL, LR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D4342</td>
<td>UR, UL, LL, LR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D5510</td>
<td>UP, LO</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D5610</td>
<td>UP, LO</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D5620</td>
<td>UP, LO</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D7310</td>
<td>UR, UL, LL, LR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D7311</td>
<td>UR, UL, LL, LR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D7320</td>
<td>UR, UL, LL, LR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D7321</td>
<td>UR, UL, LL, LR</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D7340</td>
<td>UP, LO</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D7350</td>
<td>UP, LO</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D7471</td>
<td>UP, LO</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Procedure Code</td>
<td>Valid Tooth Surfaces</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>----------------</td>
<td>---------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2140</td>
<td>M, I or O, D, F or B, L</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2150</td>
<td>M, I or O, D, F or B, L</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2160</td>
<td>M, I or O, D, F or B, L</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2161</td>
<td>M, I or O, D, F or B, L</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2330</td>
<td>M, I, D, F or B, L</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2331</td>
<td>M, I, D, F or B, L</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2332</td>
<td>M, I, D, F or B, L</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2335</td>
<td>M, I, D, F or B, L</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2391</td>
<td>M, O, D, F or B, L</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2392</td>
<td>M, O, D, F or B, L</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2393</td>
<td>M, O, D, F or B, L</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>D2394</td>
<td>M, O, D, F or B, L</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Dental Claims – Submission Review

• Review claims prior to submission to ensure they match the Prior Approval on file.
  – Submit the claim with same Billing NPI and taxonomy that is used on the PA.
  – All claims must include the rendering provider NPI and taxonomy of the dentist who actually treated the patient.

Solution:
  – Use your PA confirmation page to verify what information you submitted on the prior approval when submitting your claim for payment.
  – Use your approval letter to verify the procedures that were approved.
Example of PA Confirmation Page

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Header Information</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Request Date: 8/7/2018</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Health Plan: NCXIX</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Recipient ID: [redacted]</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Requesting Provider</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Provider: [redacted]</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Billing Provider</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Billing Provider: [redacted]</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Address: [redacted]</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>EPSDT limit type: No</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Diagnosis Code(s)</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Prognosis</th>
<th>Diagnosis Code</th>
<th>Diagnosis Type</th>
<th>Date of Onset</th>
<th>Primary</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

Notes:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Basic Line Item Information</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Procedure Code</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>[redacted]</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Health Care Services Delivery Information

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Place of Service</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Service Units:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Modifier(s):</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Frequency:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Duration:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Rendering provider is the same as the billing provider</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Additional Tooth Information

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Documentation of Medical Necessity</th>
<th>Unit Type:</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>[redacted]</td>
<td>[redacted]</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Dental Terminology (including procedure codes, nomenclature, descriptors and other data contained therein) is copyright © 2016 American Dental Association. All rights reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.
Dental Claims – Helpful Hints

• If your claim is denied:
  – Verify the policy criteria and requirements for the procedure code, tooth number, and quadrant or arch indicator.
  – Verify your Prior Approval submission to ensure that the claim and the Prior Approval match.
  – Verify that both the Billing and Rendering NPI and Taxonomy fields are entered correctly.
What Questions Do You Have for Me?
Additional Resources
Additional Resources

• The Division of Health Benefits (DHB) website can be accessed two ways:

  1. Use the link on the home page of the Provider portal of NCTracks.

  2. Use your browser to navigate to https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/.
Additional Resources

• Use the following links to access the Clinical Coverage Policy for Dental Services (4A):

1. Home > Providers
2. Providers > Clinical Coverage Policies
3. Clinical Coverage Policies > Dental Program Clinical Coverage Policies
   - 4A, Dental Services
   - 4B, Orthodontic Services
Public Provider Portal – User Guides and Training

• Training documents are available on the Provider portal.
  – Provider User Guides and Training
    • How to Enter a Dental or Orthodontic Prior Approval in NCTracks (PDF file)
• Provider Training
  – Provider training announcements are also accessible on the Provider portal.

Provider Training Announcements

**Additional Provider Training in February 2016**
Feb 9, 2016 An additional instructor-led training course for providers has been added in February 2016. ... read on ↪

**Upcoming Provider Training in February 2016**
Jan 25, 2016 Registration is now open for several instructor-led training courses for providers that will be ... read on ↪

**Reminder - Provider Training in January 2016**
Jan 11, 2016 This is a reminder that there are several instructor-led training courses for providers that are ... read on ↪

CSRA
NCTracks Training Login

- Training documents are available on the Provider portal.
  - SkillPort
  - NCID Login and Password required to access training available in SkillPort.
  - Instructions for SkillPort available under NCTracks Training Tool Kits.
Additional Resources

• Onsite or WebEx Training Sessions
  – Providers can register via SkillPort to attend available sessions.

• Training documents available via SkillPort
  – Participant User Guides
    • Prior Approval Dental/Orthodontic
    • Submitting Dental/Orthodontic Claim
  – Computer Based Training
    • How to File a Dental Claim
Provider Communication

- NCTracks Communications
  - Providers are notified of upcoming training dates and other important information through the NCTracks Communications via e-mail.
  - Subscribe to these e-mails on the Provider portal.
Contact Us

• In-person, on-site visits can be requested.
  – Field representative will come to your office!

At the bottom of the Provider portal home page, select the “Contact Us” link.
Request a Site Visit

- On the “Contact Us” page, complete all the fields. In the “Subject” field, select the choice for “Request a Site Visit”:

![Contact Us form](image)
E-mail for Web Attendance
NCMMIS_Training_Team@gdit.com

Course Name:
Helpful Hints for Dental Prior Approval and Claims Submission
Summary / Wrap Up

• Identify the three (3) methods of Prior Approval submission.
• Identify how to upload documents when submitting a Prior Approval via NCTracks and how to upload documents to an existing Prior Approval.
• Identify the most common errors when completing the American Dental Association (ADA) form.
• Identify common errors that require requests for Prior Approval additional information.
• Identify the common mistakes when submitting claims.
What Questions Do You Have for Me?
Thank You